
ORIGINAL
 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Village of Sherman, a Municipal Corporation, ) 
Sangamon County, Illinois, ) 

Petitioner, ) 
v. ) ~fHl2g) 

) ::::0 ,.-" 
c:::::J r­» ...., r-Union Pacific Railroad Company, The Illinois Department ) :z 
~ 

nzCJ) :JI:of Transportation, and Sangamon County, Illinois, ) -0 ::t- Oo 
-<

Respondents. ) 0 
v.J 

_~Vi... 
:::0 --n

) 0 (J')o
~ ~:J.:In the matter of the Petition for an Order directing ) --t » 03:
0the construction of a new grade separation within the ) =rTl:z c;:;> :::0 

corporate limits of the Village of Sherman. ) 0 nen rT1 en-'~ 

BRIEF ON EXCEPTIONS 

Now comes one of the Respondents herein, Union Pacific Railroad Company, by 

and through its attorney, Dean W. Jackson, pursuant to 83 Illinois Administrative Code 

Chapter 1, Section 200.830, and for its Brief on Exceptions, hereinafter states as follows: 

1. Pursuant to Leave granted by the Administrative Law Judge at the Evidentiary 

Hearing held herein, Respondent submits for inclusion in the Order herein a Late Filed 

Exhibit titled "Fee Calculation Fonn" showing the value of the Pennanent and 

Temporary Easements required ofthis Respondent in the amount of$4,558.00. 

Respondent respectfully requests that said amount be added to the Project Cost and 

apportioned among the Parties pursuant to the Proposed Order entered May 21,2003. 

2. Pursuant to Leave granted by the Administrative Law Judge at the Evidentiary 

Hearing held herein, Respondent submits for inclusion in the Order herein a Late Filed 

Exhibit titled "Estimate ofMaterial and Force Account Work" showing the cost of 

DOCKETED
 



$208,126.00 for the shoofly portion ofthe Project. Pursuant to discussion at said 

Evidentiary Hearing, Respondent respectfully requests that said amount be included in 

the Project Cost and apportioned among the Parties pursuant to the Proposed Order 

entered May 21,2003. 

3. Respondent respectfully objects to the decision on the apportionment of the 

costs for removal and relocation ofthe various fiber optic utility cables for all those 

reasons submitted and argued in the in camera portion ofthe Evidentiary Hearing found 

at pages 1233 through 1284 of the Transcript ofProceedings herein. 

4. Respondent objects to that part ofthe Proposed Order herein apportioning the 

costs involved with the 16'6" vertical clearance to Respondent. (Proposed Order at pages 

4-6.) Respondent submits that Illinois Department ofTransportation (hereinafter 

"IDOT") Exhibit A, Minimum Design GuidelineslFederal Procedures for Highway 

Improvements mandates a minimum clearance for such structures at 16'3". 

(Transcript at page 1359.) The only exception allowing a 14'6" clearance is where it 

would be '"unreasonably costly" for a higher clearance. (IDOT Ex. A.) Respondent 

submits that mOT failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the additional 

cost to the project of$280,000.00 for the higher clearance is '"unreasonable" on a $3.4 

million project. Rather, IDOT submitted only a bare conclusion, without more, that the 

added cost would be unreasonable. On the other hand, the increase in cost is totally 

reasonable, particularly given the types and amounts oftraffic that will be using this 

Meredith Drive roadway (Transcript at pages 1350-1359) and the attendant safety to the 

public using both the roadway and the passenger train service on this rail line. (Transcript 

at pages 1315-1320.) 



Moreover, Respondent submitted by clear and convincing evidence that the 

increase in clearance is specifically for the safety of the public, and therefore that the 

public Parties to this proceeding should share in the costs of this safety measure in 

accordance with the benefits accruing to the respective Parties. lJPRR Exhibit B 

"Guidelines for Design and Construction ofGrade Separation Underpass Structures" was 

submitted into evidence. (Transcript at page 1315.) The 16'6" clearance is designed 

specifically as a ''protective device[] to ensure that [the] structure will be protected from 

oversized and unauthorized high loads." (upRR Exhibit B at page 8.) Respondent 

submitted evidence that the higher clearance structure would benefit the taxpaying public 

using any of the approximately six (6) AmTrak trains that travel this rail corridor every 

day. (Transcript at page 1317.) The greater clearance would also protect the vehicular 

traveling taxpaying public using Meredith Drive as well, including Village of Sherman 

residents and public travelers using Meredith Drive to patronize businesses in the area or 

to reach other areas of the County of Sangamon or State ofIllinois. (Transcript at pages 

1317-1318 (upRR Witness McKernan); 1354-1359 (IDOT Witness Fountain).) 

In short, the additional cost for the 16'6" clearance is not unreasonable and is, in 

fact, more than reasonable particularly when taking into consideration that it is necessary 

for the safety of the local, county, statewide and even national traveling public. As such, 

that additional cost should not be borne solely by this Respondent, but should rather 

should be apportioned among all of the Parties including the Village of Sherman, County 

ofSangamon, Illinois Department ofTransportation and the Grade Crossing Protection 

Fund. Respondent respectfully requests that the $280,462.00 cost for the higher clearance 

be considered a total Project Cost apportioned among the Parties hereto. 



Respectfully submitted, 

Union Pacific Railroad Company, 
By Dean W. Jackson, its' attorney. 

By: C::f"-.. wft:3­
Dean W. Jackson, Esq., No. 6185532 
938 South Fourth Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62703 
(217) 523-4823 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he caused a copy ofthe foregoing Entry of 
Appearance to be served on the following: 

Ms. Stacey Hollo, Esq. 
Illinois Department ofTransportation 
2300 South Dirksen Parkway 
Springfield, IL 62764 

Mr. Rick Korte 
ChiefAdministrative Law Judge 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 East Capitol Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 

Mr. Bob Berry 
Illinois Commerce Commission, Staff 
527 East Capitol Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 

Mr. James D. Kelly, Esq. 
726 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 

Mr. Scott Kains, Esq. 
Sangamon County Assistant State's Attorney 
200 South Ninth Street 
Room 402 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 



by enclosing a copy of said document in an envelope, properly addressed to the above 
persons and depositing said envelope in the United States Mail, postage fully prepaid at 
Springfield, Illinois, this ~ day ofMay 2003. 

~~-
Dean W. Jac~~--



PARCEL AREA 
NUMBER (Sa Ft) 

1 18.000.00 
2 I34,000.00 I 

PARCEL AREA 
NUMBER {Acres'! 

1 0.67 

I I 

FEE CALCULATION FORM
 

PUBLIC PROJECTS PERMANENT & TEMPORARY
 
EASEMENT FEE
 

n.I.INOIS COMMERCE CO:MMISSION 

SPRINGFIELD SUBDIVISION
 
MILE POST?
 

SHERMAN. SANGAMON COUNTY. ll.LINOIS
 

TemtlUarvFee = Ana X ATF Value X 13% XNo cfYe8l'sInUse 

ATF ANNUAL
LAND VALUE CAPRATE

VALUE/AC FEE 
$5.500.00 $2.,272.73 0.13 $295.45 

I $5,500.00 $4292.93 0.13 $558.08 
TOTAL ANNUAL TEMPORARY FEE= $85354 

2 YEARS TEMPORARY USE = $1 707.07 

TOTAL TEMPORARY FEE .. SI107 

Petm81len1 License Fee = ·AreaX ATF Value X Discoum 

ONETIMEATF 
LAND VALUE DISCOUNT 

FEE 

$5,500.00 $3,702.05 50% $1,851.03 

I TOTAL PERMANENT FEE = $1,851.03 

VALUE/AC 

$1.000.00$1.000 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 

$4-558TOTAL CONSIDERATION = 

VALUE
 
ORIGINATION
 

Gloodt
 
G100dt
 

VALUE
 
ORI GINATION
 

G100dt
 



------- -------- -------- -------- --------

------- -------- -------- --------

------- --------

• ESTIMlE rK MlERIAL MiD FORCE Pa:OlINT IaK
 
8YTtE
 

UNION PACIFIC RAlLIDD
 

DE5CRIPTION Of IOlK: 
RECOll.ECTIBlf ~ SEPARATION PROJECT (Rf«) 
COST 10 lIE OORNE· 8Y: ccurm OF ~ (USING FEIBA1.. FUNDS) 
I'!EREDrnt DRM. I1.P. 179.6, SHEJMI\H, ILLINOIS 
SPRINGFIELD SUBDIVISION 
INSTAlL 166 IF <X- RAIL. INSTALL sa \OX) TIES 

PID: 41135 IVJ: a6G52 I'lP,SUBDIV: 179.ee, SPRINGHD 
SERVICE UNIT; a4 em: SPRI~IELD STATE: IL 

DESCRlmON em' UNIT ~ I1ATERIAl REca..L UPRR 10TAl 
--- .. ------- ----- --------

ENGlNEERII«i IaJ< 
EM'iThIEEUl«; 16952 16952 10952 
l...A.ID ADDITM 15224 15224 15224 

'TOTAl.. EHGINEERING 26176 26176 26176 

SIGNAl ~K 

~ A1DITlVE 7~ 1328 1328 1328 
!"All SlURE EXPENSE 2 2 2 
SAlES TAX 1 1 1 
SIGHo'L. 1793 45 1748 1748 

-----.. . ------- -------- -------- -------­
1UTAl SIGHAl 3G31 48 3679 3679 

11WJ( & SURFACE i«lRK 
BAI..AST 5.ee Cl. 1111 3649 416& 4166 
EQUIMNT RENTAl 1800 1800 1800 
LA8lR AOOITIVE 78l 953S 9535 9535 
/'All SlURE EXPEHSE 79 79 79 
am 912 837 1749 1749 
RAIL 329.88 LF 7GS 1539 2244 2244 
fllJ8ED/ROi/AY - 135006 135009 135eeEJ 
SAlES TAX 361 361 361 
TRKK- INSTAl 13551 13551 13551 
-mK-SURF •LIN 3339 3339 3339 
'WELD 231 n5 Itxl6 1006 
\oQlK TRAIN 573 S73 573 
wr/CS A1DITI'JE 1833 1833 1833 
XTIE 8Q.eeEA 742 2899 3641 3641 

~-------

iUTAl. 1'1W:I< &: SURFPa 167532 11339 178871 178871 

LAQlMnRw, EXPENSE 196739 11387 -------- --------
RECIllECTlBLElUPRR EXPENSE Ze812G G ------- ­
61"IMTED PROJECT CDST Ze8126 
OOSTIRG REUSEASLE MTERIAl CREDIT 
SAlVH;E Oi1JSEABLE ~1'ER1AI. CREDIT 

RECOLl.ECTIBlE LESS CREDm 

TIlE ~JE FIGURES ARE ESTIMTES ONLY A80 SUBJECT 10 FLLC7tIAn~. IN 1HE MIIT OF 
AN IMCREASE ~ lKREASE IN lllE CDST OR QtJNiTIl't' (J' I'PtlCRIAL. OR l.JWlR REQUIRED. 
UPRR 'liILL SILL FCR PGUAl aJl5lROC"7ION COSiS AT 1liE CURRENT EFFEC'n'JE RATE. 


